prices of similar-grade nickel products, market demand, prices of downstream products and our costs

and expenses. During the Track Record Period, the global nickel price showed an upward trend with

temporary fluctuations, such as the price decline in early 2020 due to the COVID-19 outbreak. See

“Financial Information — Effects of the COVID-19 Pandemic on Our Results of Operations” for

more details. Accordingly, our financial performance and results of operations have benefited from

such upward trend. The fluctuations in nickel prices have had, and are expected to continue to have,

a material effect on our financial performance and results of operations.

– 299 –

BUSINESS

Prices of Raw Materials

The following tables set forth a sensitivity analysis on our cost of nickel ore during the Track

Record Period, which illustrates the hypothetical effects on our profit before tax and gross margin

with a 5%, 8% and 10% increase or decrease in our cost of nickel ore, representing the maximum

fluctuations in our cost of nickel ore, assuming the selling prices of our nickel products and all other

risk variables remained constant:

Change in our profit before tax for change in cost of nickel ore

+/-5% +/-8% +/-10%

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

2019 ..... 222,693 356,310 445,387

2020 ..... 140,424 224,679 280,848

2021 ..... 247,255 395,609 494,511

Six months ended

June 30, 2022 . . . . . 87,709 140,335 175,418

Our gross margin for increase in cost of nickel ore

+5% +8% +10%

(%) (%) (%)

2019 ..... 8.5 7.1 6.1

2020 ..... 10.5 9.4 8.7

2021 ..... 10.2 9.0 8.2

Six months ended

June 30, 2022 . . . . . 30.0 29.5 29.2

Our gross margin for decrease in cost of nickel ore

-5% -8% -10%

(%) (%) (%)

2019 ..... 13.3 14.7 15.7

2020 ..... 14.1 15.2 15.9

2021 ..... 14.2 15.4 16.1

Six months ended

June 30, 2022 . . . . . 31.8 32.3 32.7

– 300 –

BUSINESS

The following tables set forth a sensitivity analysis on our cost of ferronickel during the Track

Record Period, which illustrates the hypothetical effects on our profit before tax and gross margin

with a 5%, 8% and 10% increase or decrease in our cost of ferronickel, representing the maximum

fluctuations in our cost of ferronickel, assuming the selling prices of our nickel products and all

other risk variables remained constant:

Change in our profit before tax for change in cost of ferronickel

+/-5% +/-8% +/-10%

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

2019 ..... 68,348 109,356 136,695

2020 ..... 91,219 145,950 182,438

2021 ..... 132,280 212,607 265,759

Six months ended

June 30, 2022 . . . . . 88,535 141,656 177,070

Our gross margin for increase in cost of ferronickel

+5% +8% +10%

(%) (%) (%)

2019 ..... 10.2 9.7 9.4

2020 ..... 11.1 10.4 9.9

2021 ..... 11.1 10.5 10.0

Six months ended

June 30, 2022 . . . . . 30.0 29.5 29.1

Our gross margin for decrease in cost of ferronickel

-5% -8% -10%

(%) (%) (%)

2019 ..... 11.6 12.1 12.4

2020 ..... 13.5 14.2 14.6

2021 ..... 13.2 13.9 14.3

Six months ended

June 30, 2022 . . . . . 31.8 32.3 32.7

Russia-Ukraine Conflict and LME Nickel Price Spike

The Russia-Ukraine tensions have accelerated in February 2022, following which countries and

regions, including the U.S. and European countries, imposed various forms of economic sanctions on

Russia, Russian entities and individuals, such as ban on the export of dual-use goods, Russian flights

and all Russian oil and gas imports. In addition, in relation to the geo-political conflict, since early

March 2022, there have been an unprecedented price spike in the LME nickel price, exceeding

US$50,000/ton. The LME nickel price has gradually normalized and fluctuated within the price